
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Governance and Audit Committee
Tuesday, 17th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton

1. Apologies for Absence 
2. Public Participation Period

Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018.

(PAGES 3 - 9)

4. Members Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 9 April.

(PAGES 10 - 11)

6. Attendance of Head of Paid Service - Planning 
Delegations 

(VERBAL 
REPORT)

7. Public Reports for Consideration 
i) Draft Internal Audit Quarter 4 Progress Report 2017/18 (PAGES 12 - 33)

ii) Review of Strategic Risks (April 2018) (PAGES 34 - 46)

Public Document Pack



iii) Member Champions (PAGES 47 - 52)

iv) Periodic review of the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan 2016/17

(PAGES 53 - 60)

v) Constitution Annual Review (PAGES 61 - 332)

8. Workplan (PAGES 333 - 334)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 9 April 2018



Governance and Audit Committee-  13 March 2018

44

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  13 March 2018 
commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton

In Attendance:
Eve Fawcett-Moralee Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Finance & Business Support Manager
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
John Cornett External Audit
Michael Norman Auditor KPMG
Lucy Pledge Internal Audit
Matthew Waller Internal Audit
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: None

59 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 were approved as a correct record.

61 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

62 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters arising schedule was noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee-  13 March 2018

45

63 ATTENDANCE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC AND 
COMMERCIAL GROWTH

The Executive Director for Economic and Commercial Growth made a presentation to 
committee on commercial strategy and governance.

The following points were raised:

 The Commercial Plan for 2014-16 brought in £1 million savings, and included a £20 
million commercial property portfolio;

 In December 2016, a Commercial and Economic Growth directorate was created;

 Grants for economic growth and development in 2017/18 were awarded, amounting 
to £6 million for housing, and £2 million for employment;

 The Commercial Investment Portfolio in February 2017 targets a 3% net return;

 The crematorium was set to net a 3% return in year 4
[...]
tiveness of the scheme

1. Officers to collate data and 
information and produce 
report
2. Report to be presented and 
approved by Prosperous 
Communities Committee Oct 
17 

1. Scheme in place and 
monitoring and review of 
effectiveness in place
2. Report received by PC 
Committee and approved. 
Now deemed as BaU 
activity

31/12/2017 M. Sturgess Black

Development 
Management

To receive the findings of an 
audit into the service, 
providing oversight and 
scrutiny to ensure 
subsequent 
recommendations and 
actions are appropriately 
considered and 
implemented

1. Audit to be completed and 
findings considered by GCLT
2. Audit report to be 
presented to G&A Committee 
3. Actions to be completed 
and signed off

1. Audit completed and 
report received. 
Substantial assurance 
rating received and 
findings reviewed by G&A 
Committee Nov ’17 
2. Await evidence of 
sufficient progress against 
agreed audit actions
3. Update provided to G&A 
Committee of 
enforcement related 
activity and processes 

31/03/2018 M. Sturgess Black

P
age 59



P
age 60



1

Governance and Audit 
Committee

17 April 2018

Subject: Annual Review of the Constitution 

Report by: Monitoring Officer

Contact Officer: Alan Robinson
Strategic Lead for Democratic and Business 
Support and Monitoring Officer
01427 676509
Alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary: The purpose of the report is for the Governance 
and Audit Committee to recommend to Council 
the proposed amendments to the Constitution.

The Committee are also asked to approve the 
amendments made to the Financial and Contract 
Procedure Rules, which will subsequently be 
noted by Council as part of the Annual Review.
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

(a) That Members note the outcome of the annual review.

(b) That the amendments detailed at Section 2 of the report be 
recommended to Council for immediate adoption and implementation.

(c) The revised Member Officer Protocol (formally known as the 
Operation of Conventions) (Part III – Codes and Protocols) – attached 
at Appendix 1a  be recommended to Council for immediate adoption 
and implementation, and the Monitoring Officer be requested to 
promote its content at meetings of the Service Leadership Team 
(SLT).

(d) The Member Champion Role Description – attached at Appendix 2 be 
recommended to Council for inclusion within the Appendices of the 
Constitution 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7e

mailto:Alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

(e) That Members note Approve the amendments made to the Financial 
and Contract Procedure Rules – attached at Appendix 3a and 3b, and 
these be noted by Council as part of the Annual Review.

(f) That the amendments detailed at Appendix 4, 4a, and 4b of the report, 
already approved by Council/Committee, throughout the year be 
noted.

(g) That Members note the further planned work detailed at Section 4 of 
the report 

IMPLICATIONS
Legal: The Council is required by law to prepare, and keep up to date, the 
Constitution.  

Financial: FIN 2/19/TJB  Costs to be met from existing budgets
There are only very limited financial implications as a result of making 
amendments to the constitution, these costs can be met from existing budgets. 
These relate to the resources needed to make changes to electronic records and 
to the limited printing costs of producing amended pages for paper copies of the 
Constitution.

Staffing:  The Constitution sets out the manner in which staffing matters should 
be dealt with.  

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :  None arising from this report.

Risk Assessment: Failure to amend the constitution to reflect changes could 
lead to a risk of legal challenge and reputational risk for the Council.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :  None arising from this report.

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  
Accessed through WLDC website “Meetings, agendas, minutes and reports” 
Constitution of the Council | West Lindsey

Call in and Urgency:

Page 62

http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/your-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/meetings-agendas-minutes-and-reports/committee-information-post-april-2011/policy-and-resources-committee/
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/your-council/how-the-council-works/the-constitution/
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/your-council/how-the-council-works/the-constitution/
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/your-council/how-the-council-works/the-constitution/


3

Is the decision one which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

Yes No x

Key Decision:

Yes x No

Page 63



4

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council is required by law to prepare and keep up to date a 
Constitution which explains how the Council operates, how decisions 
are made and the procedures which are to be followed to ensure that 
these are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people.

1.2 Article 14 of the Constitution stipulates how such a review should be 
conducted namely:

a) by observing meetings of different parts of the Member and 
officer structure;

b) by undertaking an audit trail of a sample of decisions;
c) by recording and analysing issues raised with Monitoring Officer 

by Members, officers, the public and other stakeholders;
d) by comparing practices in this authority with those in 

comparable authorities, or national examples of best practice; 
and 

e) by undertaking a review of each committee’s effectiveness. 

1.3 As a comprehensive review of the Constitution was undertaken in 
2011, 2014 and 2017 a number of relatively minor amendments are 
being proposed as detailed at Section 2 of the report.

1.4 Building on the successful introduction of a new Code of Conduct in 
May 2017, particular focus has also be given this year to ensuring the 
Operation of Conventions included within Section III of the Constitution 
is reflective of how Members and Officers engage across the Council.   
Further information is contained in Sections 2.5 – 2.10 of the report an
[...]
th the content of policies approved by 
the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee and current working practices

P
age 76



17

Ref Section /Page Ref Amendment required Reason for Amendment

Executive) 
27 Part V / Page 11 – 

Council Procedure Rules 
To ADD the following paragraph to 14.4 “ In the event that Full Council 
and/ or a Committee chooses to make use of the electronic voting 
system, the names and way in which those Elected Members present 
voted will automatically be recorded within the minutes

The Council does have the technology to 
record votes electronically.  The use of 
this technology could increase 
transparency around decision making.  
Electronic voting is not currently in 
operation but this inclusion would allow 
for its use in the future if deemed 
appropriate.

28 Appendices To REMOVE Appendix 16 – “Challenge and Improvement 
Methodology”

The C and I Cttee agree this at their first 
meeting each year and therefore this 
section very quickly becomes out date.  
Furthermore a number of other 
committees have an operating 
methodology or protocol and these are 
not included.

P
age 77



18

2.5 Revised Operation of Conventions -  As referenced in Paragraph 1.4 
above, building on the successful introduction of a new Code of Conduct 
in May 2017, and following a revision to the Senior Management of the 
Council in Summer 2017 particular focus has also be given this year to 
building effective relationships between Members and Officers.  One such 
document which sets out the ways in which Members and Officers engage 
on a variety of issues is the Operation of Convention, which forms part of 
Section 3 of the Constitution – Codes and Protocols.

2.6 Two workshops, open to Senior Officers and All Members of the Council 
were held in January 2018, and allowed attendees to take a focussed look 
at this Section of the Constitution to ensure it was reflective of how 
Members and Officers engaged across the Council.

2.7 The workshops were fai

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

51

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  17 April 2018 
commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss

In Attendance:
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Lucy Pledge Internal Audit
Matthew Waller Internal Audit
Lucy Gorringe Customer Insight Analysis
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Peter Walton

Membership: 2 members of the public.

68 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

The following question was asked of the Committee by Mr Ian Forster:

Dear Chairman/Members of the Committee, I am concerned about what I consider to be a 
lack of transparency, democracy and probably more importantly the lack of respect for 
elected Councillors by the council Planning Department.
 
In a recent planning application (137092) submitted by my daughter the elected Ward 
Councillor (Councillor Tom Regis) submitted a written request for the application to be called 
in and dealt with by The Planning Committee. The request set out at length his reasons 
detailing relevant planning policies, in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution.
 
The entry on the West Lindsey District Council website showed this had been called in and 



Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

52

also the Planning Officer requested an extension to the time for consideration/deliberation. 
This was taken (wrongly as it transpires) as the relevant parties agreeing to the Councillors 
wishes. It then came as something of a surprise to receive a refusal notice under delegated 
powers.
 
My understanding is that Councillor Regis was not consulted by the Planning Officer, to 
explain why the officers did not accept his reasoning or the policy references. In a 
subsequent email following the refusal of permission it was explained that the Chairman 
“had viewed the officer report and the representations related to this application”. It is 
unclear whether the Chairman had read or considered the reasons for the “call in” and I 
understand that the Chairman never discussed the matter with the Ward Councillor before 
making his decision that the application should be refused.
 
I am particularly concerned that the decision should be made without at least a discussion 
with the Ward Councillor. It beggars the question, in relation to the determination of planning 
applications, do we need a Planning Committee or in fact Elected Ward Councillors? Maybe 
the unelected Planning Officers could deal with all applications by delegated powers thus 
saving time and a considerable amount of money. I understand that a number of other 
elected councillors have had similar experiences during recent months.
 
I think it is a sad indictment of Democracy within West Lindsey District Council, particularly 
when the Government are pushing for more houses to be built when the persons who are 
elected and know the local issues and concerns best are not even consulted or kept 
informed.
 

My questions are as follows:- 

1. Will the Committee carefully assess and reconsider the terms of the Constitution in so far 
as it relates to the opportunity for a Member to “call in” an application to be considered by 
the Planning Committee?

2. Will the Committee consider making it a requirement, that before agreeing to an officer 
decision, the Chairman should first discuss the matter fully with the Ward Councillor 
concerned? During such discussions, the reasons should be carefully explained, as to why 
the issues and planning policies specified are not sufficient in the particular case to justify 
the determination by the Committee.
3. In the interests of transparency, will the Committee also require that these reasons be set 
out in writing and included in the application file documents?

The Head of Paid Service responded as follows:

I would like to thank Mr Forster for his question.  In answering the question it is first 
important to understand the context in which the Planning Committee operates.  

Legally it is a ‘quasi-political’ committee which takes planning decisions in the interests of 
West Lindsey as a whole.  It is required to take those decisions on the basis of national 
planning considerations.  Those decisions are also policy led.  In other words the decisions 
have to be taken in accordance with the national and local policy (National Planning Policy 
Framework, Central Lincolnshire Local Plan, Neighbourhood Plan) unless any of the 



Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

53

material considerations indicate otherwise.  It is also the Council’s strategic committee on 
planning matters.  In other words the delegations are clear that all proposals which have 
major significance or are of importance to the district as a whole must be considered by the 
Planning Committee.

The delegations to which Mr Forster refers are universally accepted nationally.  Amongst 
local planning authorities across England around 95% of decisions on planning applications 
are taken using some form of delegated powers (West Lindsey District Council takes 95% of 
decisions in this way). 

At West Lindsey District Council the current delegation arrangements were introduced by 
Members in 2011 following a series of workshops which thoroughly examined the issues.  
They have been regularly reviewed since by:

 Introducing the role of the Chairman in being consulted on all applications where a 
Ward Member requests that an application is considered by Committee;

 Requiring all applications which conflict with policy to be determined by committee – 
as Members make policy only they should agree a breach to that policy.

The delegations were last reviewed following an audit of the service in 2017 (the audit gave 
the service ‘substantial assurance’).

Planning and Democracy

It is important to remember that the principal role of Members is setting policy.  It is the 
officers’ role to implement that policy; in planning, this is established through the Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan and the relevant Neighbourhood Plans.  However in recognition that 
planning considerations can be open to interpretation the delegations to officers contain a 
number of provisions which allow non-strategic applications to be considered at the Planning 
Committee.  These provisions include:

 Probity conditions (where the applicant is an officer or member or a close relative of 
an officer or a member);

 Where the planning issues are finely balanced.  In this case objections from 
neighbours or parish councils can trigger the application being considered by the 
Planning Committee;

 Ward Member requests, in accordance with the adopted protocol, details of which are 
given below.

Ward Members can request that a planning application is considered by the Planning 
Committee.  In doing this they need to give ‘planning reasons’ (a proforma is provided for 
this).  This is because the Planning Committee will have to decide the proposal using 
planning reasons and it is reasonable that the Member making the request gives some 
evidence to the Committee on the planning matters or policy they think are at issue.  The 
Chairman of the Planning Committee is always consulted on any request made by a Ward 
Member to refer an application to the Planning Committee.  The request also has to be 
made within 28 days of the application first appearing on a weekly list of new planning 



Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

54

applications (N.B. as part of changes introduced after a peer review of the service in 2015 all 
Ward Members are notified by email of new applications in their ward as soon as they are 
validated, so 28 days is a minimum).

Current Performance

Since January 2017 there have been 14 requests from Members to refer applications to the 
Planning Committee for determination.  In this time the service has dealt with 1400 planning 
applications.  Of these, 13 call-in requests from Ward Members were discussed with the 
Chairman of the Planning Committee (the remaining application was not discussed as the 
Member agreed with the decision made by officers and withdrew his request).  In 5 of the 
cases the matter was discussed with the Ward Member and the Member agreed with a 
delegated decision.

5 of the 14 decisions complied with the constitutional requirements to provide material 
planning reasons.  Of these 5, 2 went to the Planning Committee; the remaining 3 were 
discussed with the Member and their concerns were addressed.  

3 of the 14 decisions only partially complied with the constitutional requirements.  6 of the 14 
decisions contained either no planning reasons for call-in, no reference to policies or were 
submitted after a deadline.

The Head of Paid Service had also discussed the matter with the Planning Services 
Manager in preparation for this meeting, and no application where the Chairman of the 
Planning Committee agreed with the Ward Member that the application should be 
determined by the Committee had not been considered by the Planning Committee.

Members’ Training

In order to ensure Members have the necessary skills to be able to act effectively when 
dealing with planning matters, regular training, to which all Members are invited is 
undertaken.  This includes identifying the planning reasons and policies they used to raise in 
making a request for a planning application to be referred to the Planning Committee. It must 
be stressed that this training is open to all Members, and not just those that sit on the 
Planning Committee.

Conclusions – Planning and Democracy

It is often cited that the Planning Committee is about democracy.  If that means Members of 
the Planning Committee have unfettered discretion to make any decision they want on an 
application then this is not correct.  They have to make decisions in accordance with the 
development plan unless material (planning) considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
democracy in planning comes earlier in the process when Members set the policy in the 
development plan.  

Points of Caution

In a lot of ways the delegated arrangements help to protect Members.  Planning is often an 
area of controversy and has been under the spotlight at a number of Councils over the years 
due to poor practice – this Council has not been immune to this.  It is also recognised that 



Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

55

Members are part of the community they serve.  This focus on the delegations, or ‘planning 
matters’ is correct as it prevents applications where ‘planning matters’ are not the main issue 
from being determined by the Planning Committee.

Questions

1) The Constitution is about checks and balances.  There is already a provision in the 
Constitution that allows the Planning Committee Chairman to be consulted on a 
planning application where a Ward Member has requested an application to be 
determined on the Planning Committee.  In all cases since January 2017 where this 
provision has been exercised the view of the Chairman of that committee has 
prevailed.  

2) It is also open to the Chairman to discuss the application with the Ward Member 
before expressing a view on whether the application should be determined by 
Committee.  It was the view of the Head of Paid Service that this covers Mr Forster’s 
first two questions.

3) The Head of Paid Service agreed with Mr Forster’s third question, that all the reasons 
for referring an application to Committee, or not, should be included in the application 
file.  There is always room to improve communications.

69 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

70 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

71 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters arising schedule was noted.

In relation to the Unaudited Statement of Accounts in June, this would take place from 1pm 
on 19 June, with a ten minute break before the start of the Governance and Audit 
Committee.

Councillor Giles McNeill had not yet been contacted by Councillor Mrs Rollings on the 
subject of the Leisure Contract; this had previously been raised at Full Council on 9 April 
2018.

72 ATTENDANCE OF HEAD OF PAID SERVICE - PLANNING DELEGATIONS

The Head of Paid Service answered Members’ questions on planning delegations.  The 
points raised are highlighted below:

 Councils can have their planning powers removed, and the Government was 
progressively tightening targets local planning authorities are required to meet.  
Removal of the council’s planning powers would not be permanent; planning powers 



Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

56

would be taken away by Government until the system failure had been addressed.  
West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) were at risk at the end of 2016, but then was 
able to demonstrate nine months of continuous improvement;

Note: The Chairman read out an email on this topic from Councillor Lewis Strange.  This 
email had been circulated at Cllr Strange’s request to all Members of the Governance and 
Audit Committee.

 Planning was an apolitical topic and therefore no favouritism would be offered to any 
individual of the Council;

 The application paperwork does refer to relatives, and Members have the opportunity 
to fill this field in if an application coming to Planning was from a Member of their 
family;

 Parish Councils were consultees in the planning process.  All comments from Parish 
Councils were taken into account, and would be reflected in the reports taken to 
Planning Committee;

 In the last couple of years WLDC had done more training sessions that involved 
Parish Councils, with the aim of giving them a better degree of knowledge on 
planning matters.  They were made aware of every planning decision taken in their 
area;

 One of the recommendations from the peer review of the Planning Service was closer 
working with Parish Councils; this had been done by providing more joint training 
sessions with parish councillors and West Lindsey District Council Members;

 There were mechanisms whereby Parish Councils and affected neighbours can get 
planning applications referred to the Planning Committee, which had been referred to 
in the public participation item.

73 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 4 PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18

Members considered a report giving an update of progress by the Audit partner against the 
2017/18 annual programmes agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee in March 
2017.

Following questions from Members, information additional to the report was provided:

 Limited assurance was given on the finance system.  A replacement system is being 
considered; Civica have quoted £30,000 for the replacement module currently being 
used for testing;

 It was useful to have two assurance ratings; one for the finance system, and a second 
for the process;

 The bank reconciliation was being run on a daily basis and had a small number of 
minor variations.  This seemed to occur when the pennies were not put through.  This 



Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

57

would be continually monitored through April; by 19 March there was a week’s worth 
of no variations.  The Head of Finance will scrutinise until the end of April and then 
rely on the daily reconciliation to identify any problems.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Note the report;

(2) Highlight that commercial billing is an area of concern and should be 
completed by June;

(3) Ask for a further report on commercial billing to be brought to the 
June meeting of Governance and Audit.

74 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS (APRIL 2018)

Members considered a report on the review of strategic risks facing the Council as at April 
2018.

In addition to the information in the report, the Executive Director of Resources advised 
Committee that when something unusual occurs, such as the virus that struck computer 
systems at Lincolnshire County Council, it is within the general mitigation of officers to take 
the necessary action.  

RESOLVED to note the report.

75 MEMBER CHAMPIONS

Members considered a report proposing a new role description for Member Champions.  
This description was proposed to be added to the Constitution.  It had been recommended 
to the Governance and Audit Committee by Prosperous Communities Committee.

RESOLVED to recommend the addition of the role description attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report into the Constitution for the Civic year 2018/19.

Note: Councillor David Bond left after the conclusion of this item.

76 PERIODIC REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 
PLAN 2016/17

Members considered a report reviewing progress of the Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17 action plan.

Since the previous report came in November 2017, 3 further actions (relating to resilience 
and capacity, political governance, and development management) had been closed off.  
There was no slippage envisaged; there were, however, further discussions around the 
value for money priority.  Since the New Year, a Performance Officer had been appointed; 
they would take overall responsibility for this task, in particular for benchmarking and 
performance.



Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

58

RESOLVED:

Members were assured that the current position of the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan for 2016/17 will result in the completion of all relevant 
actions by July 2018.

77 CONSTITUTION ANNUAL REVIEW

Members considered a report on the annual review of the Constitution.  The Committee 
were also asked to approve the amendments made to the Financial and Contract Procedure 
Rules, which would subsequently be noted by Council as part of the Annual Review.  Article 
14 stipulates how such a review should be conducted and this is set out at Section 1.2 of the 
report. 

Arising from the feedback received a number of additions/ amendments are proposed to 
come into immediate effect, following Annual Council.  These are as set out in the table in 
Section 2.  Those highlighted green support the Council’s commercial agenda whilst those 
highlighted red are deemed to be greater than “house-keeping” in nature.

Building on the successful introduction of a new Code of Conduct in May 2017, particular 
focus has also been given this year to ensuring the Operation of Conventions included within 
Section III of the Constitution is reflective of how Members and Officers engage across the 
Council. 

Two workshops, open to Senior Officers and All Members of the Council were held in 
January 2018, and allowed attendees to take a focussed look at this Section (III) of the 
Constitution.

It should be noted the most frequently raised point by attendees at the work shop was that 
the contents of the Protocol were not widely known of and therefore work had been 
undertaken to raise its profile.

The Governance and Audit Committee were delegated to make any changes to the 
Financial and Contract Procedure Rules between Annual Councils.  A set of revised rules 
were attached at Appendices 3a and 3b.  Appendix 3 detailed the table of amendments 
which had been made to each document along with the rationale for each and Members’ 
attention was particularly drawn to those amendments which had been made to reflect the 
Council’s commercial agenda, highlighted in green.

With regard to the Financial Procedure rules, the delegation at 7.2.9 of the Executive 
Director of Resources in forming a partnership is for a maximum contribution by the Council 
of £25k, and therefore for clarification purposes it was suggested that Financial Procedure 
Rule 7.2.9 be further amended to read as follows:

7.2.9 The Executive Director of Resources is authorised to form a partnership 
arrangement with a maximum value contribution by the Council of £25k 
for works/services.

Following this introduction, Members commented on the report, and these comments are 



Governance and Audit Committee-  17 April 2018

59

highlighted below:

 The Monitoring Officer had the power to appoint Members of Parish Councils in 
instances where they were inquorate.  In future, this would be reported to 
Governance and Audit Committee;

 Some housekeeping amendments were required at pages 91 and 252 of the 
bookmarked agenda;

 The British Trust for Volunteers was now known as the Trust for Conservation 
Volunteers.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members note the outcome of the annual review;

(b) That the amendments detailed at Section 2 of the report be recommended 
to Council for immediate adoption and implementation;

(c) The revised Member Officer Protocol (formally known as the Operation of 
Conventions) (Part III – Codes and Protocols) – attached at Appendix 1a  
be recommended to Council for immediate adoption and implementation, 
and the Monitoring Officer be requested to promote its content at meetings 
of the Service Leadership Team (SLT);

(d) The Member Champion Role Description – attached at Appendix 2 be 
recommended to Council for inclusion within the Appendices of the 
Constitution; 

(e) That Members approve the amendments made to the Financial and 
Contract Procedure Rules – attached at Appendix 3a and 3b, and these be 
noted by Council as part of the Annual Review;

(f) That the amendments detailed at Appendix 4, 4a, and 4b of the report, 
already approved by Council/Committee, throughout the year be noted;

(g) That Members note the further planned work detailed at Section 4 of the 
report.

78 WORKPLAN

The workplan was noted.

The meeting concluded at 3.32 pm.

Chairman


